
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 8th November, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Musgrave
Vice Chairman Cllr Yelland

Members: Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Davies
Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Kimber

Cllr McInnes
Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ridgers

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 12

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00pm on Thursday, 3 November 
2016 to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting.

7.  Economy Working Group Recommendations 13 - 42

8.  Transitional Resources Monitoring Report 43 - 50

9.  Progress Report for Contact Centre 51 - 62

10.  Overview of the Website Development

Verbal Report of the Group Manager – Support Services

11.  Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2016 63 - 74

12.  Q2 Performance Measures 75 - 88



Page No

13.  Task and Finish Group Updates

(a) T18 Programme – Interim Review

14.  Committee Decisions Log 89 - 92

15.  Draft Annual Work Programme 2016/17 93 - 94

An opportunity for Members to suggest potential agenda items 
for consideration during this Municipal Year





At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake 
Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 6th day of SEPTEMBER 2016 at 
2.00pm.

Present: Cllr C R Musgrave – Chairman
Cllr J Yelland – Vice-Chairman

Cllr W G Cann OBE Cllr M Davies
Cllr J Evans Cllr P Kimber
Cllr C Mott Cllr D E Moyse
Cllr P J Ridgers

  
Head of Paid Service
Executive Director – Service Delivery and 
Commercial Development
Locality Manager
Specialists Manager
COP Lead Development Management
Specialist – Performance and Intelligence
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

Also in Attendance: Cllrs M J R Benson, D W Cloke, C Edmonds, A 
F Leech, J B Moody, G Parker and D K A Sellis

*O&S(I) 21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs L J G Hockridge and J R 
McInnes.

*O&S(I) 22 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

*O&S(I) 23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there was 
none made.

*O&S(I) 24 PUBLIC FORUM
It was noted that no issues had been raised by the general public.

*O&S(I) 25 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN
The most recent (published September 2016) Hub Committee Forward 
Plan was presented for consideration.



In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Devolution agenda.  It was currently anticipated that an agenda 
item relating to the Devolution bid would be added to the Hub 
Committee Forward Plan for a meeting during the late Autumn;

(b) the draft policy on Flying Drones from Public Open Space.  In addition 
to ensuring compliance with national legislation, it was noted that the 
draft policy would give consideration to preventing people from being 
put at unnecessary risk.

*O&S(I) 26 LOCALITY MODEL REVIEW
A report was presented that detailed how the locality service was currently 
operating and included related performance information.  Furthermore, the 
report also detailed future plans to develop the locality service to continue 
to meet Council needs.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) For clarity, whilst it was confirmed that the task of testing private water 
supplies used to be a function of Environmental Health Officers, this 
had now been transferred to the responsibility of Mobile Locality 
Officers;

(b) A number of Members wished to pay tribute to the value and 
effectiveness of the service that was being provided by the locality 
Team;

(c) A Member questioned whether there was potential income streams 
that could be generated through the locality service.  In response, the 
Head of Paid Service advised that this potential would continue to be 
explored as part of the Council’s growth agenda;

(d) With regard to the team workload, the Locality Manager confirmed that, 
whilst there were a number of conflicting priorities, there was sufficient 
current capacity within the service.  However, this matter was closely 
monitored on an ongoing basis;

(e) It was noted that 560 dog patrols had been undertaken by the service, 
with the subsequent intelligence and feedback gleaned then being 
given to Environmental Protection colleagues.  As a general point, a 
debate took place on the current disparity in respect of some town and 
parish c
[...]
rd to planning enforcement, Members were informed that 
Mobile Locality Officers were being utilised to issue notices and take 
photographs.  In terms of the process followed for enforcement cases, 
the Committee was assured that, once a matter was closed, a letter 
was sent to the local town and parish council and Ward Member(s) 
that explained the reason for the closure.  Moreover, whilst there was 
not direct dialogue on every enforcement case, the Committee was 
assured that none were closed without a site visit first taking place.



It was then RESOLVED that:

1. it be noted that the Planning and Licensing Committee has accepted 
the Planning Peer Challenge report (as outlined in Appendix 2 of the 
presented agenda report);

2. it be noted that the content of the revised Action Plan 2016/17 (as 
outlined in Appendix 3 of the presented agenda report) be noted; and

3. the Committee receive, on a quarterly basis, key performance data as 
part of the Performance Indicator report.

*O&S(I) 28 PERFORMANCE MEASURES
The Committee considered a report that presented the performance 
measures for Quarter 1.  In summary, the report noted that performance 
had stayed relatively consistent with the previous quarter.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the average end to end time for Benefits New Claims.  When 
questioned, officers advised that the downward trend for this quarter 
was attributed to a number of staff departures as part of the T18 
recruitment process that had been undertaken during this period;

(b) how channel shift was resulting in savings by releasing resources.  For 
example, it was noted that 50% of Housing Benefit claims were now 
made online which saved officer time in processing;

(c) issues arising.  In the future, it was requested that any issues that 
arose should be brought to the Committee in a more timely manner.

It was then RESOLVED that the performance levels against target 
communicated in the Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures 
supplied in the background and the exception report be noted.

*O&S(I) 29 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

(a) T18 Programme – Interim Review
The Committee was advised that the first meeting of the Task and 
Finish Group had taken place earlier that day.  The Group was working 
to a specific Terms of Reference and would be compiling a list of 
questions and looking to identify what had worked well and areas that 
could be improved.



*O&S(I) 30 COMMITTEE DECISIONS LOG
The latest version of the Committee decisions log was presented to the 
meeting and, with no debate or discussion, it was:

RESOLVED
That the published Decisions Log be noted.

*O&S(I) 31 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was then:

RESOLVED
That, in accordance with Section 100(A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be disclosed as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) to the Act.

*O&S(I) 32 FIVE YEAR LAND SUPPLY – VERBAL REPORT
The Lead Hub Committee Member for the Local Plan and Strategic 
Housing presented a verbal update to Members on the position of the 
authority in relation to having a five year land supply.  The Lead Member 
and COP Lead Development Management responded to a number of 
specific questions and concerns from Members of the Committee as well 
as the wider membership.

*O&S(I) 33 RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was then:

RESOLVED
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.

*O&S(I) 34 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
The Committee took the opportunity to express its views in relation to its 
2016/17 Work Programme.

(The meeting terminated at 4.30 pm)

------------------
Chairman





 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue o
[...]
nal) Committee RECOMMEND 
that the Hub Committee consider this report and approve its 

recommendations, which are to: 

1. Adopt the proposed WDBC Our Plan Annual Delivery Plan, as 

shown in Appendix 1, for the period to March 2018 

2. Increase funding to Business Information Point for business 
support services from £8,340 in 2015/16 to £15,100 in 

2016/17 (pro-rata)  

3. Reduce funding to Villages in Action from £8,000 in 2016/17 

to £4,000 in 2017/18 

4. Reduce funding to South West Museum Development (SWMD) 
from £2,000 in 2015/16 to £1,000 in 2016/17 

5. Cease offering economy grants in WDBC with immediate effect 

6. Support the Youth Markets initiative from 2016/17 with 

funding of £1,000 

7. Recruit a part time level 4 economy specialist to focus on the 
Council’s economy work.  Funding for this post in 2016/17 to 

be drawn from the Innovation Fund (Invest to Earn) 
Earmarked Reserve.  Ongoing funding for this role will be via 



the staffing establishment, which is to be increased for 

2017/18 onwards 

8. To establish a West Devon Economy Working Group (WDEWG) 
consisting of 4 members 

9. That the WDEWG submit periodic reports to Hub Committee  

 

1.0 Executive Summary  
1.1 Members identified economy as one of the two highest priorities of 

the respective Councils.  A politically balanced, joint working group 
to review economic delivery within South Hams and West Devon 
was introduced in March 2016. 

1.2 This group met jointly on several occasions to create and agree an 
economic development programme for the Our Plan annual 

delivery plan (see Appendix 1).   

1.3 The group then split into representatives from each Council and 
honed the specific economy related recommendations for each 

Council (WDBC recommendations are detailed in section 3 of this 
report). 

1.4 If approved, these recommendations will be incorporated into the 
economic development programme, forming part of the annual 
delivery plan for “Our Plan” and will remain
[...]


Role: Group Manager – Support 
Services / Customer First 

Contact: steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk, (01803) 861412 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the conte nts of the 
Transitional Resources monitoring report and the pr ogress to date. 

 

 
 
 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 This report will provide members with an update on the impact on 

services areas of the temporary, fixed-term transitional resources 
approved by council in June 2016 to improve customer satisfaction and 
public perception of the Council.  
 

1.2 The report also provides an update on the current expenditure of the 
additional approved funds. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

2.  Background  
 
2.1 The T18 programme was designed to meet the challenges of reduced 

budgets without cutting statutory frontline services. The programme was 
designed to improve customer satisfaction by providing the customer 
with improved access to services and delivering efficiencies by 
streamlined service delivery. 

 
Whilst the budget reductions have been achieved, the transition to the 
new model has resulted in increased call volumes, increased call waiting 
times and service backlogs. 
 

2.2 The resourcing model and staff numbers developed by Ignite were 
based on: 

 
2.2.1 The new technology being delivered and more importantly 

embedded across the organisation.  
2.2.2 New more efficient and streamlined processes implemented and 

embedded. 
2.2.3 Customers using the new technology and process to self-serve 

rather than calling or visiting. 
 

2.3 Due to a number of factors listed below the technology has been 
delayed: 

 
2.3.1 The councils IT resources were reduced at the start of the 

programme. 
2.3.2 The delivery of the technology solutions from the supplier has 

suffered delays. 
2.3.3 A number of the solutions have needed significant development to 

meet the requirements of the council. 
2.3.4 The availability of staff for testing and training has been limite
[...]
concerns and the 
proposals will support permanent staff. 

Other implications N None 
 
 
Process checklist  Completed  
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 
SLT Rep briefed Yes 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 
Data protection issues considered Yes 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

N/A 

 



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) 

Committee 

Date: 8 November 2016 

Title: Progress Report for Contact Centre 

Portfolio Area: Customer First - Cllr J Moody  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Author: Anita Ley Role: Contact Centre Manager 

Contact: anita.ley@swdevon.gov.uk, 01803 861520 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee:  

1. Continue to support the work being undertaken to improve 
Customer Services and monitor performance through 

regular updates; and 

2. Note and endorse the updated Action Plan. 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 At the last meeting on 8th March 2016, the Hub received its latest 

regular update on the Contact Centre.  This report gives a current 
update of the situation. 

 
1.2 Since the last meeting the new phone system and the action plan 

has been updated to reflect the changes that have been made. 

 
1.3 All transition resource posts have been filled within the contact 

centre. 
 

1.4 The report (appendix 2) highlights the continual improving 
performance within the Contact Centre since the last meeting. 
 

 
 

 
 



2. Background  
2.1 Changes to staffing from the T18 programme, started in June 2015.  

Staff reductions, along with process and IT system changes 
resulted in delays in service delivery and therefore increased call 

volumes. 
 

2.2 Call volumes are currently at the highest level for a number of 

years and as a result call waiting times for some lines are 
unacceptably long. 

 
2.3 Additional resources were approved in July 2016 to stabilise service 

d
[...]
d to.  Council took no action

01/04/16 Not investigating

Unlikely to find Council at fault.

Complainant's advice not to apply for 
same site in town was from his agent, 
therefore not fault of Council. 
 
Following complaint re tanning shop in 
town, Council accepted there was a 
planning breach however, after 
investigation, decided enforcement 
action not expedient.

n/a



Report to: Overview & Scrutiny (Internal) Committee 

Date: 8 November 2016 

Title: Q2 Performance Measures 

Portfolio Area: N/A 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

Author: Jim Davis Role: Specialist – Performance & 

Intelligence 

Contact: EXT:1493  

Email: jim.davis@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Members note the performance levels against target 

communicated in the Balanced Scorecard and the 

performance figures supplied in the background and the 

exception report. 

2. Members review the new online dashboards: these include 

ones for O&S, Planning, and the CST, and feedback on any 

changes or requests for additional information.   

 
1. Executive summary  

 

Performance measures for Quarter 2 have generally improved slightly 

compared with the previous quarter.  
Q2 performance was below target for average call answer time. More 
detail about this measure can be found in the exception report, Appendix 

B. 
   

Waste figures are delayed due to information not supplied by DCC. There 
is usually at least 6 week delay in receiving recycling information. The 
most up to date monthly figures (currently August) are available on the 

online dashboards. 



The new dashboards have been developed in conjunction with Cllr 
Edmonds to display information in an easy to understand, graphical way. 

These are available online from any web-enabled device and can be used 

[...]
 

quarterly basis, key performance 

data as part of the Performance 

Indicator report. 
 

Drew Powell 

 

 

 

 

 

Drew Powell 

 

Implemented  

6 September 

2016 

 

 

Performance 

Measures 

O&S(I) 28 

 

In the future, it was requested that 

any issues that arose should be 

brought to the Committee in a more 

timely manner. 

 

It was then RESOLVED that the 

performance levels against target 

communicated in the Balanced 

Scorecard and the performance 

figures supplied in the background 

and the exception report be noted. 

 

Jim Davis 

 

 

 

 

Jim Davis 

 

  



 

 





 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME – 2016-17  
Date of Meeting  Report  

 
Lead Officer  

   
   
17 January 2017 Joint O+S Draft Budget 2016/17 Consultation Lisa Buckle 
   
   
18 April 2017 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Draft O+S Annual Report Darryl White 
   
   
 
 
Other Items: 
Our Plan: Progress Against the Delivery Plan (Tom Jones). 
Locality Model 12 Month Review: September/October 2017 




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Economy Working Group Recommendations
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Transitional Resources Monitoring Report
	9 Progress Report for Contact Centre
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2016
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Q2 Performance Measures
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	14 Committee Decisions Log
	15 Draft Annual Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (Internal) Committee held on

Tuesday, 8th November, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Musgrave
Vice Chairman Cllr Yelland

Cllr Evans Cllr Kimber
Cllr Moyse

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Benson
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Leech 

Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sanders

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Executive Director (Service Delivery & Commercial Development)
Group Manager – Business Development
Group Manager – Support Services & Customer First
Support Services Specialists Manager
Contact Centre Manager
Specialist – Performance & Intelligence

35. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S(I) 35
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs W G Cann OBE, M 
Davies, L J G Hockridge, J R McInnes, C Mott and P J Ridgers.

36. Confirmation of Minutes 



*O&S(I) 36
The minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2016 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

37. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S(I) 37
Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but 
there was none made.

38. Public Forum 
*O&S(I) 38
It was noted that no issues had been raised by the general public.

39. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S(I) 39
The most recent (published September 2016) Hub Committee Forward 
Plan was presented for consideration.

In discussion, particular reference was made to:

- the Devolution agenda item.  As an update, the Head of Paid 
Service informed that this agenda item was now likely to be 
deferred to a Hub Committee meeting in the new year; and

- the Joint Local Plan.  The lead Hub Committee Member was invited 
to provide an update on the JLP and, in so doing, reference was 
made to:

oa Special Council meeting having been added to the Member 
Meeting Calendar to consider the JLP.  The Committee was 
reminded that this meeting would be held on Tuesday, 28 
February 2017;

oan update report on the five year land supply would be 
considered by the Hub Committee at its meeting on 29 
November 2016.  In referring to a recent appeal decision, the 
lead Hub Committee Member had since concluded that the 
Planning Inspector had used the wrong methodology to 
calculate the housing need in the Borough.  Nonetheless, a 
number of previously held concerns were reiterated by 
Members.  Further disappointment was also expressed that a 
recent case officer report presented to the Planning and 
Licensing Committee had given emphasis to the lack of a five 
year land supply, which it was felt conveyed the wrong 
message to Developers;

otwo small sites having come forward during the recent 
consultation exercise.  The lead Member confirmed that he was 
in the process of contacting the local ward Members for these 
potential sites;

otwo Member Workshops being arranged during November to 
consider the draft policies that would underpin the JLP and 
specific site allocations;



othe Member Steering Group meeting on a fortnightly basis at 
Plymouth City Council offices;

othe project still working towards the timetable that the public 
examination would take place during the late summer / early 
autumn of 2017.

40. Economy Working Group Recommendations 
O&S(I) 40
The Committee considered a report that summarised the findings of 
the Economy Working Group.

The lead Hub Committee Member for the Economy provided a detailed 
introduction on the report and explained the justification for each of 
the nine recommendations made by the Working Group

In the subsequent discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) In respect of the inevitable cost pressures arising from the 
proposal to increase the Council’s Establishment by virtue of 
employing a part-time Level 4 Economy Specialist, there was a 
general acceptance that this recommendation required more 
consideration prior to its presentation to the Hub Committee on 29 
November 2016.  In particular, the principle of investigating a 
matrix type approach (e.g. where the economy work strand was 
the responsibility of a number of different officers) was felt to 
require greater consideration;

(b) A number of Members expressed their opposition at the 
recommendation to reduce funding from Villages In Action (VIA) 
from £8,000 to £4,000.  In their opposition, these Members felt 
that VIA made an invaluable contribution to rural communities in 
the Borough and had a knock-on economic benefit.  In support of 
the Working Group recommendation to reduce funding, other 
Members were of the view that the proposal to increase the 
funding to Business Information Point would need to be funded 
from somewhere and economic vibrancy was considered to be 
more critical than maintaining the current level of funding for VIA.  
When put to the vote, this part of the recommendation was 
declared LOST;

(c) In stating the importance of supporting the voluntary sector, a 
Member also expressed her opposition to the proposal to reduce 
funding to South West Museum Development.  Such were the 
heritage, cultural and tourism benefits arising from Museums that 
the Member felt it would be a retrograde step to reduce their 
funding;

(d) Widespread support was expressed at the recommendation to 
financially support the Youth Markets initiative;

(e) As a general point, a Member stated his regret that the 
recommendations of the Working Group were not sufficiently 
focused on creating wealth or charging for Council services;



(f) In paying tribute to the work undertaken by the Working Group, 
some Members were of the view that the profile of the Economy 
agenda had now been raised and a way forward suggested.  
Therefore, it would be considered a great shame if the 
recommendation was not advanced to the Hub Committee on the 
basis of a lack of support for some relatively minor issues.

It was then RECOMMENDED to the Hub Committee that:

1. the proposed Our Plan Annual Delivery Plan (as outlined at 
Appendix 1 to the presented agenda report) be adopted for the 
period to March 2018;

2. funding be increased to Business Information Point for business 
support services from £8,340 in 2015/16 to £15,100 in 2016/17;

3. funding be reduced to South West Museum Development from 
£2,000 in 2015/16 to £1,000 in 2016/17;

4. the practice of the Council offering economy grants be ceased with 
immediate effect;

5. the Youth Markets initiative be supported from 2016/17 with 
funding of £1,000;

6. a part-time level 4 Economy Specialist be recruited to focus on the 
Council’s economy work.  Funding for this post in 2016/17 to be 
drawn from the Innovation Fund (Invest to Earn) Earmarked 
Reserve.  Ongoing funding for this role will be via the staffing 
establishment, which is to be increased for 2017/18 onwards;

7. a West Devon Economy Working Group (comprising of 4 Members) 
be established; and

8. this Working Group submit periodic reports to the Hub Committee.

41. Transitional Resources Monitoring Report 
*O&S(I) 41
Consideration was given to report that provided Members with an 
update on the impact on services areas of the temporary, fixed-term 
transitional resources approved by the Council on 28 June 2016 
(Minute CM 21 refers) to improve customer satisfaction and public 
perception of the Council.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(i) Officers were invited to expand upon the comment in the presented 
agenda report whereby the recruitment of apprentices had proven 
to be challenging.  In so doing, officers informed that the volume 
of applications had been less than anticipated and, on several 
occasions, those who had applied had failed to turn up for an 
interview.  Officers had subsequently sought feedback from the 
Department for Work and Pensions and had been informed that 
local authorities were not deemed to be exciting organisations to 
work for; 

(ii) A number of Members acknowledged the extreme work pressures 
that were being placed on Development Management Specialists 



and the Committee wished to put on record its gratitude for those 
officers who were working in very difficult circumstances;

(iii)In recognising the risk that the upward trend in performance could 
be affected once the transitional resources had left, Members 
questioned the likelihood of this eventuality.  In reply, officers 
confirmed that they were confident that, at the end of this period, 
the upward trend would be maintained and continued.  The only 
exception where officers could not be so confident was the 
Development Management service, which was the one area that 
continued to give cause for concern;

(iv)There was a general recognition that overall performance had now 
stabilised and was improving in certain areas.  In sharing their own 
experiences, a number of Members subsequently welcomed and 
commended this performance trend.

It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the 
Transitional Resources Monitoring Report and the progress made to 
date.

42. Progress Report for Contact Centre 
*O&S(I) 42
The Committee was presented with the latest progress report on the 
performance of the Contact Centre.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) recent service improvements.  Members welcomed both the recent 
improvements in the Contact Centre and the issues being resolved 
following the switchover to the new telephony system;

(b) decreasing footfall.  The Committee noted the comment that 
footfall continued to decrease across all sites and requested that 
this matter be kept under review.

It was then RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. continue to support the work being undertaken to improve 
Customer Services and monitor performance through regular 
updates; and

2. note and endorse the updated Action Plan.

43. Overview of the Website Development 
*O&S(I) 43
The Group Manager – Support Services and Customer First provided a 
demonstration of the new Council website and advised that the 
underlying principles included it being:

- designed from the perspective of the customer and not the 
Council;

- accessible from a mobile phone;



- low band width and cloud hosted;
- critical to get it ‘right first time’;
- essential to reduce the number of webpages on the site.  In 

expanding upon this point, officers informed that the current 
website contained 10,000 pages, with 30% of these not being 
viewed once in the last twelve months; and

- possible to deploy webchat.

Following the presentation, there was widespread support for the new 
website.  In terms of next steps, it was noted that Members would be 
invited to test the new website (before it went live) in the next few 
weeks, prior to a Customer Focus Group then being invited to do the 
same.  Ultimately, it was intended that the new website would go live 
early in the new year.

44. Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2016 
*O&S(I) 44
The Committee was presented with a report that presented the 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2016 for review.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers were congratulated for the positive nature of the Annual 
Review Letter and the fact that the Council received the lowest 
number of complaints in Devon.  The view was expressed that this 
was an example of the benefits of an increased corporate emphasis 
being given to complaint handling;

(b) It was confirmed that the Ombudsman would not get involved 
in a complaint until all aspects of the Council’s own 
Complaints process had been followed.

It was then RESOLVED that the Committee has reviewed the 
Ombudsman Annual Letter for 2016 (as outlined at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) and welcomes the improved performance in 
this respect.

45. Q2 Performance Measures 
*O&S(I) 45
The Committee considered a report that presented the performance 
measures for Quarter 2.  In summary, the report noted that 
performance had generally improved slightly in comparison to the 
previous quarter.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the ability for Members to be able to see live performance 
dashboard information as and when they wished.  To support 
Members in accessing and maximising the benefits of the 
dashboard information, a Member Drop-in session had been 
arranged;



(b) performance information relating to the percentage of customer 
contact through online interaction.  In emphasising the importance 
of channel shift, the Committee recognised that this was a key 
indicator to demonstrate whether or not customers were self-
serving.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the performance levels against target communicated in the 
Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures supplied in the 
background and the exception report be noted; and

2. the Committee has reviewed the new online dashboards and has 
taken the opportunity to make comments (as outlined in the 
content of the minutes above).

46. Task and Finish Group Updates 
*O&S(I) 46

(a)T18 Programme – Interim Review

As an update, a Group Member reminded the Committee of the terms of 
reference that were underpinning this review.

The next meeting was still to be reconvened and the main purpose of that 
meeting would be to consider a list of potential questions that would be 
asked of the identified key witnesses.

47. Committee Decisions Log 
*O&S(I) 47
The latest version of the Committee decisions log was presented to the 
meeting and, with no debate or discussion, it was:

RESOLVED
That the published Decisions Log be noted.

48. Draft Annual Work Programme 2016/17 
*O&S(I) 48
The Committee took the opportunity to express its views in relation to its 
2016/17 Work Programme.

In so doing, reference was made to the request made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny (External) Committee at its meeting held on 11 October 2016 
whereby responsibility for considering the Joint Local Plan should be 
transferred to this Committee as a standing agenda item (Minute *O&S(E) 
38 refers).  The Committee subsequently endorsed this request and agreed 
that its future work programme should be updated accordingly.

49. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
*O&S(I) 49



The Committee noted that Member Briefings were to be held in the 
upcoming months in relation to the Joint Local Plan and the Performance 
Dashboards.  

Furthermore, Members were also reminded of the opportunity for them to 
trial and test the new Council website prior to it being launched.

The Meeting concluded at 4.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


